
The Town Council Packet and associated documentation is available online at 
www.townofwestyellowstone.com. 

 

Town of West Yellowstone 
Tuesday, August 22, 2023 

West Yellowstone Town Hall, 440 Yellowstone Avenue 
The Town Council work session/meeting will be conducted in person and virtually using 

ZOOM, connect at zoom.us or through the Zoom Cloud Meetings mobile app. 
Meeting ID: 893 834 1297. 

 
 

 
TOWN COUNCIL MEETING  

7:00 PM 
Pledge of Allegiance 
Comment Period 
 Public Comment 

Dr. Debra Fountain, School Superintendent 
 Council Comments 

Treasurer’s & Securities Reports 
Purchase Orders: #6586 to Swiss Precision, repair sprinkler heads at parks, $5065.09 
  #6588 to Bridger Built LLC, Town Hall roof repairs, $50,858.12 
Claims 
Business License Applications:    
Consent Agenda 
Minutes: August 8, 2023 Town Council Meeting 
Town Manager & Staff Reports 
Advisory Board Reports 
 
Public Hearing:  FY 2024 Municipal Budget 
 
ACTION ITEMS 
 
Resolution No.794 , Set the FY 2024 Mill Levy Discussion/Action 
 
Resolution No. 795, Adopt the FY 2024 Municipal Budget Discussion/Action 
 
Highway 20 Light Pole Replacement Project, Bid Recommendation Discussion/Action 
 
Correspondence/FYI/Meeting Reminder 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.townofwestyellowstone.com/


The Town Council Packet and associated documentation is available online at 
www.townofwestyellowstone.com. 

 

 
Policy No. 16 (Abbreviated) 

Policy on Public Hearings and Conduct at Public Meetings 
 

Public Hearing/Public Meeting 
A public hearing is a formal opportunity for citizens to give their views to the Town Council for 
consideration in its decision making process on a specific issue. At a minimum, a public hearing shall 
provide for submission of both oral and written testimony for and against the action or matter at issue. 

 
Oral Communication 

It is the Council’s goal that citizens resolve their complaints for service or regarding employees’ 
performance at the staff level. However, it is recognized that citizens may from time to time believe it is 
necessary to speak to Town Council on matters of concern. Accordingly, Town Council expects any 
citizen to speak in a civil manner, with due respect for the decorum of the meeting, and with due respect 
for all persons attending. 

• No member of the public shall be heard until recognized by the presiding officer. 
• Public comments related to non-agenda items will only be heard during the Public Comment portion 

of the meeting unless the issue is a Public Hearing. Public comments specifically related to an 
agenda item will be heard immediately prior to the Council taking up the item for deliberation. 

• Speakers must state their name for the record. 
• Any citizen requesting to speak shall limit him or herself to matters of fact regarding the issue of concern. 
• Comments should be limited to three (3) minutes unless prior approval by the presiding officer. 
• If a representative is elected to speak for a group, the presiding officer may approve an increased time 

allotment. 
• If a response from the Council or Board is requested by the speaker and cannot be made verbally at the 

Council or Board meeting, the speaker’s concerns should be addressed in writing within two weeks. 
• Personal attacks made publicly toward any citizen, council member, or town employees are not allowed. 

Citizens are encouraged to bring their complaints regarding employee performance through the 
supervisory chain of command.  Any member of the public interrupting Town Council proceedings, 
approaching the dais without permission, otherwise creating a disturbance, or failing to abide by these 
rules of procedure in addressing Town Council, shall be deemed to have disrupted a public meeting and, 
at the direction of the presiding officer, shall be removed from the meeting room by Police Department 
personnel or other agent designated by Town Council or Town Manager. 

 
General Town Council Meeting Information 
• Regular Town Council meetings are held at 7:00 PM on the first and third Tuesdays of each month at 

the West Yellowstone Town Hall, 440 Yellowstone Avenue, West Yellowstone, Montana. 
• Presently, informal Town Council work sessions are held prior to regular Tuesday meetings and 

occasionally on other mornings and evenings. Work sessions also take place at the Town Hall located at 
440 Yellowstone Avenue. 

• The schedule for Town Council meetings and work sessions is detailed on an agenda. The agenda is a list 
of business items to be considered at a meeting. Copies of agendas are available at the entrance to the 
meeting room. 

• Agendas are published at least 48 hours prior to Town Council meetings and work sessions. Agendas 
are posted at the Town Offices and at the Post Office. In addition, agendas and packets are available 
online at the Town’s website: www.townofwestyellowstone.com. Questions about the agenda may be 
directed to the Town Clerk at (406) 646-7795 or eroos@townofwestyellowstone.com. 

• Official minutes of Town Council meetings are prepared and kept by the Town Clerk and are reviewed 
and approved by the Town Council. Copies of approved minutes are available at the Town Clerk’s 
office or on the Town’s website: www.townofwestyellowstone.com. 

http://www.townofwestyellowstone.com/
http://www.townofwestyellowstone.com/
mailto:eroos@townofwestyellowstone.com
http://www.townofwestyellowstone.com/
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15:14:17                                                Claim Approval List                                Report ID: AP100
                                                  For the Accounting Period:  8/23

 For dates posted from 08/09/23 to 08/18/23,  FSB - Operating account
   *  ... Over spent expenditure

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
Claim   Check              Vendor #/Name/            Document $/     Disc $                                                   Cash
                Invoice #/Inv Date/Description         Line $                           PO #    Fund Org Acct   Object Proj  Account
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————

 50322       E   2964 CITI CARDS                           4,396.62
        07/07/23 Gravity Factor-Sum Red                    430.36                    SUMREC     1000     460449    871       101000
        07/11/23 Ernies - TC                               104.77                     LEGIS     1000     410100    220       101000
        07/11/23 FoodRoundup-TC                             24.46                     LEGIS     1000     410100    220       101000
        07/11/23 SumRec Supplies                           189.12                    SUMREC     1000     460449    220       101000
        07/12/23 Office Supplies                            15.46                     ADMIN     1000     410210    220       101000
        07/14/23 RexburgRapids-SumRec                      403.75                    SUMREC     1000     460449    871       101000
        07/15/23 Monitor                                    99.99                     ADMIN     1000     410210    212       101000
        07/17/23 SumRec Supplies                            65.44                    SUMREC     1000     460449    220       101000
        07/17/23 SumRec Supplies                            15.98                    SUMREC     1000     460449    220       101000
        07/17/23 Deposit for MunicipalClerkInst            196.00                    FINADM     1000     410510    370       101000
        07/17/23 Deposit for MunicipalClerkInst            294.00                     LEGIS     1000     410100    370       101000
        07/17/23 Deposit for MunicipalClerkInst            196.00                     ADMIN     1000     410210    370       101000
        07/19/23 AmericanAssocOfNotaries                    25.00                    TWNCRK     1000     410210    380       101000
        07/19/23 SumRec Supplies                            32.99                    SUMREC     1000     460449    220       101000
        07/20/23 Supplies                                  298.98                    TWNHLL     1000     411250    364       101000
        07/21/23 SumRec Supplies                           137.43                    SUMREC     1000     460449    220       101000
        07/25/23 Supplies                                    7.59                     ADMIN     1000     410210    220       101000
        07/27/23 Micpods-TC                                 68.00                     LEGIS     1000     410100    220       101000
        08/01/23 Custom Logo-SumRec                         89.30                    SUMREC     1000     460449    226       101000
        08/01/23 Montana Whitewater-SumRec                 240.00                    SUMREC     1000     460449    871       101000
        08/01/23 Montana Whitewater-SumRec               1,462.00                    SUMREC     1000     460449    871       101000

 50324       E   2673 First Bankcard                       4,599.82
        07/06/23 Apple.com                                   5.99                    STREET     1000     430200    345       101000
        07/07/23 Stones-Repair Supplies                    135.59                    STREET     1000     430200    361       101000
        07/07/23 HarborFreight-Supplies                    105.99                    STREET     1000     430200    220       101000
        07/07/23 CAL-Ranch-Supplies                        122.92                    STREET     1000     430200    220       101000
        07/07/23 SunPro-Supplies                           137.23                    STREET     1000     430200    220       101000
        07/10/23 Supplies                                   69.98                    STREET     1000     430200    220       101000
        07/10/23 Apple.com                                   5.99                    STREET     1000     430200    345       101000
        07/10/23 Apple.com                                   0.99                    STREET     1000     430200    345       101000
        07/10/23 FallsPlumbing-WaterSupplies               217.64                     WATER     5210     430500    220       101000
        07/11/23 Telephone&Internet Supplie                 56.99                    STREET     1000     430200    345       101000
        07/11/23 JiffyLube-repairs                          99.99                    STREET     1000     430200    361       101000
        07/13/23 Traffic signs                              94.28                    STREET     1000     430200    243       101000
        07/13/23 Traffic signs                             243.30                    STREET     1000     430200    243       101000
        07/19/23 Park Supplies                             227.20                     PARKS     1000     460430    220       101000
        07/14/23 Adobe                                      19.99                    STREET     1000     430200    220       101000
        07/19/23 Apple.com                                   5.99                    STREET     1000     430200    345       101000
        07/21/23 Park Supplies                             155.64                     PARKS     1000     460430    220       101000
        07/25/23 Utility Supplies ChamberBuildi          1,338.80*                    CHMBR     1000     411257    220       101000
        07/26/23 Apple.com                                   5.99                    STREET     1000     430200    345       101000
        08/01/23 Water Laptop                              809.00                     WATER     5210     430550    212       101000
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        08/02/23 Laptop Bag                                 15.17                     WATER     5210     430550    220       101000
        08/02/23 Apple.com                                   5.99                    STREET     1000     430200    345       101000
        08/02/23 CAL-Ranch-Water Gate                      190.79                     WATER     5210     430500    220       101000
        08/02/23 Supplies                                  528.38                    STREET     1000     430200    220       101000

 50325       E   2673 First Bankcard                         215.16
        07/05/23 TransUnion-Background checks               75.00                    POLICE     1000     420100    398       101000
        07/06/23 Supplies                                   16.73                    DSPTCH     1000     420160    220       101000
        07/06/23 Supplies                                   22.99                    DSPTCH     1000     420160    220       101000
        07/14/23 Costco-Supplies                            51.47                    DSPTCH     1000     420160    220       101000
        08/02/23 Costco-Supplies                            48.97                    DSPTCH     1000     420160    220       101000

 50328           2845 Kasting, Kauffman & Mersen, PC       8,029.18
        08/09/23 legal services 7/1-7/31/23              7,931.31                     LEGAL     1000     411100    352       101000
        08/09/23 phone/fax                                   0.00                     LEGAL     1000     411100    345       101000
        08/09/23 copies/postage                             97.87                     LEGAL     1000     411100    870       101000
        08/09/23 travel                                      0.00                     LEGAL     1000     411100    373       101000

 50330       E   2673 First Bankcard                       2,026.63
        07/05/23 Supplies                                   57.30                    FINADM     1000     410510    220       101000
        07/05/23 Supplies                                    9.83                    FINADM     1000     410510    220       101000
        07/19/23 Microphones for TC meetings               174.75                     LEGIS     1000     410100    212       101000
        07/19/23 Speakerphone for TC meetings              287.99                     LEGIS     1000     410100    212       101000
        07/20/23 Supplies                                   10.56                    FINADM     1000     410510    220       101000
        07/21/23 Heise Hot Springs                         508.80                    SUMREC     1000     460449    871       101000
        07/25/23 Firehole BBQ TC                           309.40                     LEGIS     1000     410100    220       101000
        08/02/23 AICP/APA Membership-Walker                668.00                     ADMIN     1000     410210    335       101000

 50331       E   2673 First Bankcard                       1,841.40
        07/05/23 Fisher's                                   36.65                     LIBRY     2220     460100    398       101000
        07/05/23 Plants for Kids Garden                     29.40                     LIBRY     2220     460100    220       101000
        07/11/23 Supplies                                   27.47                     LIBRY     2220     460100    220       101000
        07/11/23 Storytime-Butterfly kits                   38.94                     LIBRY     2220     460100    220       101000
        07/12/23 Books                                       7.12                     LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
        07/12/23 Westmart-Supplied                         169.96                     LIBRY     2220     460100    220       101000
        07/15/23 Membership-Amazon                          14.99                     LIBRY     2220     460100    398       101000
        07/17/23 Supplies                                   11.90                     LIBRY     2220     460100    220       101000
        07/17/23 Supplies                                   11.99                     LIBRY     2220     460100    220       101000
        07/18/23 Supplies                                    8.34                     LIBRY     2220     460100    220       101000
        07/18/23 Westmart Supplies                          30.84                     LIBRY     2220     460100    220       101000
        07/19/23 Supplies                                   51.78                     LIBRY     2220     460100    220       101000
        07/19/23 Books                                      61.65                     LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
        07/19/23 Supplies-Storytime                         29.72                     LIBRY     2220     460100    220       101000
        07/19/23 Supplies                                    4.36                     LIBRY     2220     460100    220       101000
        07/21/23 Supplies                                   33.60                     LIBRY     2220     460100    220       101000
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        07/25/23 Supplies                                   17.98                     LIBRY     2220     460100    220       101000
        07/25/23 Books                                     110.54                     LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
        07/25/23 Books                                      41.09                     LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
        07/26/23 Books                                      17.99                     LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
        07/26/23 Books                                      81.90                     LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
        07/26/23 Books                                      25.61                     LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
        07/26/23 Books                                     237.18                     LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
        07/27/23 supplies                                   56.47                     LIBRY     2220     460100    220       101000
        07/26/23 Books                                     135.22                     LIBRY     2220     460100    215       101000
        07/26/23 supplies                                   67.58                     LIBRY     2220     460100    220       101000
        07/27/23 supplies                                  335.28                     LIBRY     2220     460100    220       101000
        07/28/23 supplies                                   98.96                     LIBRY     2220     460100    220       101000
        07/29/23 supplies                                   32.95                     LIBRY     2220     460100    220       101000
        07/31/23 supplies                                   13.94                     LIBRY     2220     460100    220       101000

 50335           2558 Hebgen Basin Fire District          55,849.00
        08/01/23 August 2023                            48,294.00                      FIRE     1000     420400    357       101000
        08/01/23 employee grant August 2023              7,555.00                      FIRE     1000     420400    140       101000

 50338           2952 DIS Technologies                     1,491.94
       12148 08/05/23 Monthly Managed IT                   827.00                        IT     1000     410580    355       101000
       12247 08/16/23 LibraryDues                           79.95                        IT     2220     460100    355       101000
       12260 08/18/23 Printer for Buildings                584.99                    BULDNG     1000     420531    212       101000

 50339           2952 DIS Technologies                       814.99
       12151 08/05/23 Monthly IT                           735.00                        IT     1000     420160    398       101000
       12244 08/16/23 Power Cord                            79.99                    POLICE     1000     420100    216       101000

 50341       E   2673 First Bankcard                         683.20
        07/19/23 Soc Ser Supplies                           18.37                    SOCSER     1000     450135    220       101000
        07/13/23 Soc Ser Supplies                           25.60                    SOCSER     1000     450135    220       101000
        07/19/23 Help Fund Supplies                         12.43                      HELP     7010     450135    220       101000
        07/26/23 Help Fund CommunityWorkshopGrt            160.44*                     HELP     7010     450135    790       101000
        07/26/23 Help Fund CommunityWorkshopGrt             19.01*                     HELP     7010     450135    790       101000
        07/26/23 Help Voucher                               18.00                      HELP     7010     450135    370       101000
        07/31/23 Soc Ser Supplies Laminator                 39.78                    SOCSER     1000     450135    212       101000
        07/31/23 Soc Ser Supplies                           24.45                    SOCSER     1000     450135    220       101000
        07/31/23 Help Fund Supplies                         64.89                      HELP     7010     450135    220       101000
        07/26/23 Help Fund Voucher                          51.23                      HELP     7010     450135    370       101000
        08/02/23 Fred Pryor Membership                     249.00                    SOCSER     1000     450135    380       101000
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 50343       E   2673 First Bankcard                       1,059.63
        07/17/23 Police Supplies                           209.93                    POLICE     1000     420100    220       101000
        07/25/23 Training Stoneburner                      849.70                    POLICE     1000     420100    370       101000

 50345           3400 Julie Brown                          1,980.00
       081723 08/17/23 Cleaning Town Office                550.00                    TWNHLL     1000     411250    357       101000
       081723 08/17/23 Cleaning TrailheadBuilding           40.00                     TRLHD     1000     411256    350       101000
       081723 08/17/23 Cleaning Library                    450.00                     LIBRY     1000     411259    357       101000
       081723 08/17/23 Cleaning Dispatch w/laundry         340.00                    DSPTCH     1000     411258    398       101000
       081723 08/17/23 Cleaning Povah                      600.00                     POVAH     1000     411255    350       101000

 50371           3236 Nubia Allen                             90.00
        08/17/23 Court Interpreter                          90.00                     COURT     1000     410360    350       101000

 50372           3061 Mark Mountaintes                       120.00
        08/17/23 FTR Remote repairRecordingSftw            120.00                     COURT     1000     410360    363       101000

 50373         999999 MITCHELL JAMES RICHMOND                295.00
        08/17/23 Exonerated BondRichmond                   295.00                     COURT     7469     212401              101000

 50374           2743 Montana Quarterly                       27.00
        08/17/23 1 yr Subscription                          27.00                     LIBRY     2220     460100    330       101000

 50375           2740 Fly Fisherman                           26.00
        08/17/23 1yr subscription                           26.00                     LIBRY     2220     460100    330       101000

 50376           2375 OCLC NETLIBRARY                        740.21
       1000321275 07/01/23 1yr Contract services           740.21                     LIBRY     2220     460100    398       101000

 50377           2099 Quick Print of West Yellowstone         28.47
       17599 05/31/23 Supplies                              16.67                     LIBRY     2220     460100    220       101000
       17984 07/31/23 Supplies                              11.80                     LIBRY     2220     460100    220       101000

 50378           3394 Ashlee Stoneburner                     209.00
        08/06/23 SRO Training                              209.00                    POLICE     1000     420100    370       101000

 50379            135 Food Roundup                            52.07
        07/13/23 Sum Rec Supplies                           17.56                    SUMREC     1000     460449    220       101000
        07/19/23 Sum Rec Supplies                           29.75                    SUMREC     1000     460449    220       101000
        07/19/23 Dispatch Supplies                           4.76                    DSPTCH     1000     420160    220       101000
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 50380            254 Firehole Fill Up/Economart              48.21
        07/27/23 Fuel                                        8.21                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000
       072523-1 07/25/23 Fuel Voucher                       40.00                      HELP     7010     450135    370       101000

 50381           2344 Brandin Iron Inn                        89.48
       063023-1 06/30/23 Lodging voucher                    89.48                      HELP     7010     450135    370       101000

 50382           2537 Balco Uniform Co., Inc.                872.00
       75084 06/07/23 Rain Jackets                         450.00                    POLICE     1000     420100    226       101000
       75152 06/07/23 Boots Sosa                           290.00                    POLICE     1000     420100    226       101000
       75416 06/21/23 Uniform                              132.00                    POLICE     1000     420100    226       101000

 50383         999999 KELLY BURDEN                           305.70
        08/16/23 Restitution-Palmer                        305.70                     COURT     7469     212401              101000

 50384          99916 Elizabeth Roos                          25.00
        08/15/23 Notary Fee to MT SecofState                25.00                    TWNCLK     1000     410210    335       101000

 50385              2 Forsgren Associates P.A.             9,508.75
       123266 07/25/23 WWTP                              9,508.75                     PLNNG     1000     411000    357       101000

 50386           3314 Intrinsik Architecture               4,105.78
       20230253 08/08/23 Zoning Permit/Code Review       4,105.78                    PLNNIN     1000     411000    354       101000

 50387           3243 Susan Swimley                           37.00
       12721 08/04/23 Land Use Issues Review                37.00                     LEGAL     1000     411100    352       101000

 50388           2980 Montana Department of Labor &           36.00
        08/04/23 OperatingCertFee-BoilerSafety              36.00                    BUILDN     1000     420531    335       101000

 50389           2586 Waxie Sanitary Supply                  589.28
       81887703 08/04/23 Trash can liners                  589.28                     PARKS     1000     460430    220       101000

 50390           3423 ARM Transport LLC                       87.50
       495 08/14/23 Shed delivery                           87.50                     WATER     5210     430530    937       101000

 50391           3422 Sprinter Heating & Air LLC             300.00
       20148 08/10/23 Service all Systems in Shop          300.00                    STREET     1000     430200    366       101000
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 50392           1796 Barta Electric, Inc.                 1,289.33
       6452 08/03/23 UPSprinklers/Park outlet              340.00                     PARKS     1000     460430    357       101000
       6451 08/03/23 Povah Center work                     609.33                     POVAH     1000     411255    350       101000
       6453 08/03/23 Street Light Disconnect               340.00                    STLIGH     1000     430263    357       101000

 50393             65 T & E                                1,989.82
       0227103 08/01/23 938 Loader repairs               1,989.82                    STREET     1000     430200    369       101000

 50394            660 Swiss Precision Landscaping          7,470.69
       23927 08/08/23 Tree Service                       2,405.60*                    PARKS     1000     460430    221       101000
       23926 08/08/23 Repairs to Sprinkler system        5,065.09*                    PARKS     1000     460430    365       101000

 50395           3261 Targhee Services                       114.95
       080423 08/04/23 2017DodgeRamOilchange               114.95                    STREET     1000     430200    231       101000

 50396           1483 ASI Asphalt Systems Inc.            78,119.92
       36271 08/06/23 Asphalt for the streets           54,273.44                    STREET     4075     430230    931       101000
       36281 08/09/23 Asphalt for the streets           23,846.48                    STREET     4075     430230    931       101000

 50397           3315 IAS EnviroChem                       1,130.00
       2304950 08/16/23 Sewer Testing                    1,130.00                     SEWER     5310     430600    348       101000

 50398           2856 DANA Safety Supply, Inc.               303.97
       864609 08/15/23 SmallItemof equipment PD            303.97                    POLICE     1000     420100    212       101000

 50399           2264 MORNING GLORY COFFEE & TEA              33.75
       339175 08/16/23 Coffee for Dispatch                  33.75                    DSPTCH     1000     420160    220       101000

 50400           1934 Brenda Martin                           31.98
        08/15/23 Team Meeting Supplies                      31.98                    DSPTCH     1000     420160    870       101000

 50401           2639 Rydin Decal                            502.45
       110139 08/01/23 Bicycle Registration permits        502.45                    DSPTCH     1000     420160    220       101000

 50402           2977 Staples Credit Plan                    154.96
        07/14/23 Supplies                                  154.96                     ADMIN     1000     410210    220       101000

                           # of Claims    44      Total:  191,721.84

                               Total Electronic Claims     14,822.46     Total Non-Electronic Claims     176899.38
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              Fund/Account                                 Amount
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
 1000 General Fund
   101000 CASH                                             $107,352.61
 2220 Library
   101000 CASH                                               $2,743.03
 4075 Street Construction /Maintenance
   101000 CASH                                              $78,119.92
 5210 Water Operating Fund
   101000 CASH                                               $1,320.10
 5310 Sewer Operating Fund
   101000 CASH                                               $1,130.00
 7010 Social Services/Help Fund
   101000 CASH                                                 $455.48
 7469 City Court - Judge Jent
   101000 CASH                                                 $600.70

                                               Total:      $191,721.84



 

 WEST YELLOWSTONE TOWN COUNCIL 
Town Council Meeting  

   August 8, 2023 
 

COUNCIL MEMBERS PRESENT: Travis Watt, Brian Benike, Lisa Griffith, Jeff McBirnie, and 
Jeff Mathews 
     
OTHERS PRESENT:  Town Manager Dan Walker, Finance Director Katie Thompson, Public 
Services Superintendent Jon Simms, Town Clerk Liz Roos, Town Attorney Jane Mersen by 
Zoom 
 
The meeting is called to order by Mayor Travis Watt at 6:00 PM in the Town Hall, 440 
Yellowstone Avenue, West Yellowstone, Montana. 
 
Portions of the meeting are being recorded, the meeting is being broadcast over the internet using 
a program called Zoom. 
 
The Treasurer’s Report with corresponding banking transactions is on file at the Town Offices 
for public review during regular business hours. 
 
Public Comment Period 
No public comments are received. 
 
Council Comments 
Mayor Watt comments that the Yellowstone Rod Run was held this past weekend, weather aside, 
it still was a success.  The event takes a lot of help from the community and it worked out well.   
 
WORK SESSION 
 
Mayor Watt calls the meeting to order and turns the meeting over to representatives of the Idaho 
Transportation Department to discuss options for expanding US Highway 20 through Island Park 
from Ashton to SH-87.  Jonson Minzghor, P.E., District Engineer, introduces his team and the 
project.   The group presents multiple options for reducing impact between vehicles, visitors, 
recreational vehicles, and animals.  The project is not currently funded, but they will present 
options in the spring and anticipate planning and funding over the next 2-4 years.  Benike 
comments that he thinks the biggest hazard is people that drive too slow.  McBirnie says that he 
thinks the congestion around Mack’s Inn is dangerous and needs to be addressed.  Chief of 
Police Mike Gavagan mentions that one of the biggest effects on West Yellowstone is the 
frequent closures of Henry’s Lake flats during the winter.  The flats were closed 13 times last 
winter.  The group discusses the multiple options and possibilities for the project.   
 
ACTION TAKEN 
 
1) Motion carried to approve Purchase Order #6582 to RDO Equipment, repairs to the 

backhoe for $7612.69. (McBirnie, Benike) 
 
2) Motion carried to approve Purchase Order #6584 to Sprinter Heating & Air for an HVAC 

unit for the Chief of Police’s office for $6910.40. (McBirnie, Benike) 
 
3) Motion carried to approve the claims, which total $362,890.50. (McBirnie, Benike) 
 
4) Motion carried to approve the Business License Application for Boba Tea House and 

waive the resort tax bond on the condition that they obtain health department approval, 
fire department approval. (McBirnie, Benike) 

 
5) Motion carried to approve the minutes from the July 25, 2023 Town Council Work 

Session and Meeting, with the correction that Town Attorney Jane Mersen was physically 
present at the meeting. (McBirnie, Benike)  Griffith is opposed. 

 
6) Motion carried to approve the Recycling Interlocal Agreement with Hebgen Basin Solid 

Waste District, effective through July 10, 2026. (McBirnie, Benike) 
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7) Motion carried to approve Resolution No. 793, a resolution declaring the Town’s intent 

to conduct the 2023 election by mail ballot. (McBirnie, Benike)  Griffith and Mathews 
are opposed, motion carries. 

 
8) Motion carried to adopt the revised staffing plan dated August 8, 2023. (Mathews, 

Benike) 
 
9) Motion carried to extend the contract for Town Manager Dan Walker for two additional 

years and increase his salary by $6000. (Watt, McBirnie)  See next motion. 
 
10) Secondary motion to add a 3% cost of living adjustment for each of the two additional 

years of the contract. (Griffith, McBirnie)  The Council is unanimously opposed, motion 
fails.  See next motion. 

 
11) Secondary motion carried to increase the salary for Town Manager Dan Walker by 

$6000, effective August 2, 2023. (Griffith, McBirnie)  Mathews and Griffith are in favor, 
Watt, McBirnie and Benike are opposed, motion fails.  See next motion. 

 
12) Amended motion carried to extend the contract for Town Manager Dan Walker for two 

additional years and increase his current salary by $6000, effective August 2, 2023. 
(Watt, McBirnie)  Griffith is opposed, motion passes. 

 
DISCUSSION 
 
3) Finance Director Katie Thompson points out that the lease payment for the new grader is 

included on the list but won’t be paid until the grader is delivered.   
 
5) Town Attorney Jane Mersen points out that she was present in person at the meeting, not 

by Zoom.  
 
8) Town Manager Dan Walker describes the proposed changes to the staffing plan.  The 

proposed changes, with the exception of adding an additional police officer, will have no 
fiscal impact.  The additional police officer position will be included in the upcoming 
budget. 

 
9) Town Manager Evaluation:  Mayor Watt asks Town Manager Dan Walker if he wishes 

to close the meeting.  Walker indicates that he believes the public’s right to know 
outweighs his right to privacy and prefers to keep the meeting open.  Mayor Watt agrees 
and the meeting remains open, but stipulates that Walker has the right to request they 
close the meeting.  Mayor Watt invites each council member to share their comments 
from the evaluation forms they prepared prior to the meeting.  The comments from the 
Council are generally positive and the Council indicates they are satisfied with his 
performance.  Walker addresses the goals they made last year for himself as well as the 
Council priorities.  He admits some of the issues surrounding the wastewater treatment 
plant were more time consuming than expected.  He is proud of the fact that they had no 
employee grievances and very low turnover in the last year even though they struggled 
with filling positions and major inflation.  He expresses frustration in getting the zoning 
code updated because the consultant has been unable to work on the project.  He 
discusses projects and development they will have to address in the future.  Walker 
expresses appreciation for what the Council has proposed, but says that they might need 
to have this discussion in a future closed session.  The Council discusses how to negotiate 
the salary issue with Walker.  Walker indicates he would prefer to schedule an executive 
session to discuss his contract and submit a letter to the Council.   
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A) Town Manager/Staff Reports:  Town Manager Dan Walker thanks Public Services 

Superintendent Jon Simms for his efforts on buildings repairs and improvements.  He 
says that in the near future, they are going to have to address some big building projects 
and suggests the Council consider putting together a buildings advisory board to work on 
project funding options and strategies.  Walker says that the engineers will be responding 
to the second set of questions from Montana DEQ regarding the design of the wastewater 
treatment plant and anticipate letting that project out for bid in the near future.  The 
sealcoat project for the north/south streets is underway, regardless of the weather, and 
they anticipate completing it by Thursday of this week.  They will return in a few weeks 
to apply pavement markings.  A petition has been submitted to Gallatin County with the 
required number of signatures to put the consideration of marijuana sales in the city limits 
on the ballot in November.  The petition did have enough signatures and Gallatin County 
is working on verifying the signatures, they expect a definitive answer by the end of the 
week.   

 
The meeting is adjourned at 8:55 PM. (McBirnie, Benike) 
 
 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       Mayor 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       Town Clerk 
 



HIGHLIGHTS FROM THE SOCIAL SERVICE OFFICE  

Week of August 4-17 2023 

 

Many businesses seem to be looking for new employees, probably as college students are 
leaving their summer jobs.   

Still receiving clothing and food donations from local residents 
